
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘O
[...]
h different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 



 

 

 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2016/2017 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr William Nunn (Chairman) Breckland Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 

Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 

Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Labour ( 8)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE (Observer) Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice-Chair) Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Observer) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

  
Observers  

Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust 



 

 

 

Attendance for 2016/17 
 

Councillors 29/11/16 24/01/17 

   

Conservative Group   

William Nunn Yes Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes 

Robert Gould Yes Yes 

Linda Robinson Yes Yes 

Harvey Siggs Yes Yes 

Michael Wilcox Yes Yes 

Barry Wood Yes Yes 

   

Labour Group   

Judi Billing MBE Yes Yes 

Bob Price Yes No 

Phil Davies Yes Yes 

Andy Moorhead Yes Yes 

Tudor Evans OBE Yes Yes 

Sue Woodward Yes Yes 

Sue Whitaker Yes Yes 

   

Independent   

Ron Woodley Yes Yes 

Bob Jennings Yes Yes 

   

Lib Dem Group   

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE No Yes 

Cherry Beath Yes No 

   

Substitutes   

David Neighbour Yes  

Amy Cross Yes  

Nicole Meardon Yes  

Richard Wenham Yes  

   

Observers   

Philip Sellwood Yes No 

Richard Priestman Yes Yes 

Lead Peers   

Mike Haines Yes Yes 

Howard Sykes No Yes 

Glen Sanderson Yes Yes 

Stephen Houghton CBE Yes No 

Phelim MacCafferty Yes No 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Wednesday 8 March 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item 
PART 1: PUBLIC 

Page 

 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 -6 

3.   Productivity Programme 
 

7 - 14 

 a) Presentation from Cllr Sue Woodward and Wayne Mortiboys 
from Staffordshire County Council about their work as part of 
the Design in the Public Sector Programme. 
 

 

4.   Independent Evaluation of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
Programme: responding to the recommendations 
 

15 - 20 

b) Appendix A - Rising to the Challenge: An Independent 
Evaluation of the LGA’s Corporate Peer Challenge 
Programme 

 

21 - 26 

b) Appendix B - Independent Evaluation of the LGA’s Corporate 
Peer Challenge Programme: Recommendations and 
responses 

 

27 - 32 

5.   LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity 
 

33 - 34 

a) Appendix A - Summary of improvement activity 
 

35 - 39 

 PART 2: PRIVATE  

6.   Reputation campaign: Presentation 
 

 

 
 

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 9 May 2017, 11.00 am, Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden 
House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 





 
 

 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

 
 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 24 January 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

3   Improvement and Innovation Board: Priorities 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner (Head of Improvement) introduced the item. He explained 
that, subsequent to decisions made at the previous board meeting, the 
board priorities and Terms of Reference had been amended. He also 
asked members to offer views on the improvement priorities for 2017/18.  
 
Discussion 
 
During the discussion, members reiterated the importance of effective 
engagement by members with the work of the board, including awareness 
of other LGA boards’ improvement work, opportunities to communicate the 
LGA’s improvement offer to the sector, and participating in the work led by 
the priority member leads eg Innovation Zone. Members asked to be 
informed of upcoming LGA board meetings, leadership programme 
training dates, etc. 
 
Decisions 
 
The members;  
 

1. Agreed the Board priorities and member leads. 
2. Agreed the revised Terms of Reference. 
3. Agreed to exploit existing opportunities to engage members in the 

Board’s work rather than to appoint portfolio roles. 
4. O
[...]
ion when they are 
published.  

2. Submit a report on the findings to the next Board meeting.  
 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

 

5   Highlighting Leadership offer: 2016/17 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing (Deputy Chair) introduced the report. She provided an 
overview of the programmes currently offered and highlighted the positive 
results from the impact evaluation included in the report. Ninety six 
percent of delegates surveyed said that they felt more confident in their 
role as a councillor having participated in the leadership programmes. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members raised the following points;  
 

 The importance of the programme responding to the needs of the 
sector. 

 The importance of developing new thinking and listening skills 
through the programme. 

 The importance of demonstrating the leadership programme’s 
value for money to DCLG and its uniqueness in the sector.  

 The need for the LGA’s leadership offer to skill both politicians and 
officers in the sector.  

 
Members requested the following items;  
 

 That as regards the table of bookings for the leadership 
programme consideration be given to including a percentage figure 
for uptake, as compared to the number of councillors in a region. 

 That officers explore how we might better understand what 
happens to all ngdp graduates following completion of the 
programme.  

 That officers consider how to demonstrate the value for money of 
the programme.  
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the report.  

  
Actions 
 
Officers to pursue the requests outlined above;  
 

 

6   Managing member peers 
  

 

 Angela Page (Head of the Conservative Group Office) introduced the item 
on behalf of all PGOs, which covered the process of appointing and 
accrediting peers; peer training and reviewing peer performance.  
 
She explained that the process for managing member peers differed for 
each political group and briefly descri
[...]
) 2017/18 and 
beyond 
  

 

 Andrew Hughes (Head of Implementation) introduced the item. He 
provided the board with an overall background for the Care and Health 
Improvement Programme (CHIP) at the LGA, as well as an overview of 
their programme areas and proposals for 2017/18. He invited views on the 
proposed programme for CHIP for 2017/18 and beyond. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members;  
 

 Expressed general support for the programme and its future aims 
and objectives.  

 Highlighted the importance of supporting councillors in their local 
leadership of the integration process and providing political 
reassurance. 

 
Decisions 
 
The members noted the presentation. 
 
Action 
 
Officers in the Care and Health Improvement programme to progress as 
directed by members.  
 

 

9   LGA Boards’ improvement activity 
  

 

 Vicky Goddard (Improvement Support Adviser) introduced the item 
highlighting the improvement activity undertaken by other LGA boards.  
 
Decision 
 
The members noted the report.  
 
Action 
 
Officers progress in line with members’ direction.  
 

 

10   Local Government Reputation campaign 
  

 

 Victoria Daly (Senior Media Officer) introduced the item, updating the 
board on the progress of the reputation campaign. She summarised the 
proposals for the campaign and provided a proposed campaign timetable.  
 
Discussion 
 
Members;  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

 

 Expressed general support for the campaign but questioned 
whether the proposed strapline was the right one. 

 Requested officers to present further details to the board at the 
next meeting.  

 
Decisions 
 
Members;  
 
1. Noted the progress of the campaign.  
2. Requested further details to be presented to the board at the next 

meeting. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to present further details to the board on the reputation campaign 
at the next board meeting.  
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 

Apologies Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 

In Attendance Dr James Downe Cardiff University 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

Productivity Programme 

Purpose  
 
For discussion.  
 
Summary 
 
This report updates the Board on the progress being made in the Productivity Programme as 
we approach the end of 2016/17, with a particular focus on the achievements of the 
programme over the second half of the year.   
 
There will be a presentation by Staffordshire County Council on its work as part of the Design 
in the Public Sector Programme to develop a community-based approach to its work with ‘at 
risk’ families (paragraphs 18-21 of the report refer to this programme).  
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board are asked to; 
 
1. Note the updates and progress on the Productivity Programme. 

 
2. Provide such guidance as the Board considers necessary to ensure that the programme 

meets its objectives.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to pursue the activities outlined in the light of member guidance. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Alan Finch  

Position: Principal Adviser, Finance & Productivity  

Phone no: 020 7664 3085  

Email: alan.finch@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:alan.finch@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

 

Productivity Programme 
 
Background 
 
1. The Productivity Programme comprises a range of projects to help improve productivity 

and efficiency in councils through delivering savings, generating income and making 
better use of assets. The programme is devised by reference to the Memorandum of 
Understanding agreed with the Department of Communities and Local Government.  

 
2. Local authorities can reduce their financial dependence on government and their call on 

local taxpayers in three ways;   
 
2.1. Transforming services either to make them more efficient and less wasteful or to 

find more effective ways of delivering to local people’s needs.  
 
2.2. Smarter sourcing commissioning and buying the services, goods and works that 

contribute to local outcomes more effectively and, where possible, more cheaply, 
and managing the resulting contracts to optimise value from them.  

 
2.3. Generating income, which involves generating a greater proportion of funding 

locally, such as by commercialising the authority’s existing skills, assets or 
commodities or investing to grow the local economy to generate wealth for the area.  

 
3. The productivity programme contains work that will support local authorities in each of 

these three areas and several of our projects cut across more than one. Our programme 
complements a
[...]
r Wales contained in this report.   
 
Financial Implications 
 
34. The Productivity Programme for 2016/17 be funded from grant provided by DCLG under 

our Memorandum of Understanding with the Department.   
 
Next Steps 

 
35. Officers will pursue the activities outlined in the light of member guidance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

Independent Evaluation of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
Programme: responding to the recommendations  

Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
Summary 
 

The Centre for Local & Regional Government Research at Cardiff University has recently 

completed an evaluation of the Corporate Peer Challenge programme. This report sets out the 

recommendations made by the Centre for Local & Regional Government Research (Appendix 

A) and provides an initial response to each of them (Appendix B), for members’ 

consideration.       

 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board are asked to: 
 
1. Note the key findings of the evaluation report (Appendix A). 

 
2. Consider the recommendations from the evaluation, including the initial response 

proposed, as set out in paragraph 7 and Appendix B. 
 
Action  
 
As agreed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Paul Clarke  

Position: Programme Manager (Peer Challenge) 

Phone no: 07887 706960 

Email: paul.clarke2@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.clarke2@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

 

Independent Evaluation of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
Programme: responding to the recommendations  

Background 
 

1. Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is a core element of the LGA’s support to sector-led 
improvement launched in 2011. Feedback is regularly and routinely collated from 
councils who have had a peer challenge.  External challenge and independent 
assessment is sought 
[...]
 cabinet 
members have a CPC in 
their own council 

7.9. Political Group Offices have been asked to 
consider this when sourcing member peers for 
CPCs.  

7.10. This may not be practicable to implement in 
reality (e.g. in instances where member peers 
are part of a coalition administration).   It is also 
likely to adversely impact on the existing peer 
capacity we have to draw on for other peer 
challenges (where specific portfolio experience 
is required).  

7.11. Provide training for all 
member peers 

7.12. Training is currently offered to all new member 
peers.  In addition all peers receive a briefing 
and guidance from the Peer Challenge 
Manager before any CPC they are deployed to.   

7.13. More peer training sessions to be arranged, in 
liaison with Political Group Offices, to ensure that 
existing and experienced member peers are 
offered refresher training.   

7.14. Consider publishing a list of 
councils that have not yet 
engaged with CPC nor 
appear to have used other 
similar processes, so that 
the sector can see the 
extent of non-engagement 
with sector-led 
improvement 

7.15. Views of members on this recommendation are 
required as it may have impact for LGA 
membership.  

7.16. CPC take-up is currently monitored and there is a 
narrative/intelligence on all councils that have not 
yet had a CPC and the reasons/rationale behind 
that. CPC is one part of the wider SLI offer, so 
including take-up of other parts of the offer would 
need to be considered.   

7.17. Discuss with member 
peers the reasons why 
some have not had a 
CPC in their own 
authority 

7.18. We know from our monitoring of take-up and 
demand that there are a number of different 
reasons why some councils have not yet 
committed to a CPC.   

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

7.19. Members views are sought on whether as part 
of the future recruitment of new peers there 
should be a requirement of having had a C
[...]
mportance of this and will continue to do this.  Financial 
management and viability will remain a core component of the CPC. The Finance 
Peer Review will also remain part of the offer.  

The value for money of CPC 

25. Try to capture data on the costs of CPC as part of 
the feedback survey conducted with each council. 

We ask about whether the preparation is proportionate in our CPC evaluation 
survey with chief executives. We are considering how the current survey can be 
adapted further.   

The voluntary nature of the process (increasing take-up) 

26. Consider publishing a list of councils that have not 
yet engaged with CPC nor appear to have used 
other similar processes, so that the sector can see 
the extent of non-engagement with sector-led 
improvement 

CPC take-up is currently monitored and there is a narrative/intelligence on all 
councils that have not yet had a CPC and the reasons/rationale behind that. CPC 
is one part of the wider SLI offer, so including take-up of other parts of the offer 
would need to be considered.   

Views of members on this recommendation are required as it may have impact for 
LGA membership. 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 4b



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

27. Reiterate a clear policy statement that it expects all 
councils to have a CPC (or Finance Peer Review) 
every four to five years unless there are exceptional 
circumstances. 

We will reiterate this as part of publishing and promoting the independent 
evaluation report.  LGA Principal Advisers will continue to make this clear in their 
liaison with council chief executives and officers.  We will also ensure that national 
and regional peers make this clear in their discussions with council leaders.  

28. Continue to target efforts on those councils that 
have not yet signed-up for a CPC. 

We will continue to do this and work closely with members. We monitor take-up 
and demand. More than half of the CPCs delivered during 2016/17 were first time 
CPCs.  

29. Discuss with member peers the reasons why some 
have not had a CPC in their own authority. 

We know from our close monitoring of take-up and demand that there are a 
number of different reasons why some councils have not yet committed to a CPC.  
Members’ views are sought on whether it should be a requirement for being a 
member peer.  

30. Conduct a marketing campaign featuring ‘impact 
stories’ from those who have had a CPC to show 
how the process can help councils to improve. 

To be considered further. The evaluation report contains examples of impact and 
this will be published.  A CPC Programme Annual Report 16/17 is planned.    

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 4b



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

 
LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity  
 
Purpose  
 
For note.  
 
Summary 
 
To present a progress report to the Board on improvement activity undertaken by other LGA 
Boards. A summary of the activity is presented in Appendix A.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board are asked to note the progress report 
on improvement activity undertaken by other LGA Boards. 
 
Action  
 
Officers to respond as necessary to any comments. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Vicki Goddard  

Position: Improvement Support Adviser  

Phone no: 0207 664 3078 

Email: vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 
 
8 March 2017 

 

     

LGA Boards’ Improvement activity  
 
Background 

1. Members have agreed that it is important for this Board to retain a strategic or 
“overarching” perspective on the improvement activity currently undertaken across LGA 
Boards. This will help ensure consistency with the key principles underpinning the 
approach to sector-led improvement and help avoid any potential duplication. 

 
2. To achieve this: 
 

2.1. officers coordinate the flow of business through the Boards so that the I
[...]
nt Evaluation of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Programme: responding to the recommendations
	4a Appendix A - Rising to the Challenge: An Independent Evaluation of the LGA’s Corporate Peer Challenge Programme
	4b Appendix B - Independent Evaluation of the LGA’s Corporate Peer Challenge Programme: Recommendations and responses
	5 LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity
	5a Appendix A - Summary of Improvement Activity
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 8 March 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
The apologies were noted as listed at Appendix A. 
 

 

2   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing gave an update on Item 7 from the minutes. She thanked 
the LGA for the successful launch of #NewConversations guidance to help 
councils engage and consult communities effectively, but expressed 
disappointment at the numbers of councillors present. She announced 
proposals for a second event likely to be in Bradford, in June and that all 
Board members would be invited to attend. Members were invited to share 
any particular community engagement issues for further exploration as 
part of the programme.    
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

3   Productivity Programme 
  

 

 Alan Finch (Principal Adviser, Finance and Productivity) introduced the 
paper, which updated on the LGA’s Productivity Programme over the 
second half of 2016/17. He highlighted that the programme was on track 
to achieve its objectives as set by Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG).  
 
Cllr Sue Woodward (Staffordshire County Council) and Wayne Mortiboys 
(Staffordshire County Council District Commissioning Lead, Lichfield) then 
gave a presentation on the councils’ work as part of the LGA funded 
Design in the Public Sector Programme to develop a community-based 
approach to its work with ‘at risk’ families. In doing so, they summarised 
the creation of a community interest company ‘Spark’ and their joint 

 



 

 

 
 

 

working to retain and run some children’s centres which would otherwise 
have closed. Wayne outlined the project process, associated costs, 
intended user-base, plans for future evaluation and lessons learned such 
as adapting the model for potential restructuring of libraries in the same 
area. The Board were invited to undertake a site visit to see the centre first 
hand should they wish.     
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members’ comments included:  
 

LGA Productivity Programme   

 During the discussion, members asked that the format of the report 
be augmented to provide a high level summary of key projects, 
their objectives, outcomes and the extent to which objectives are 
on track to be met, or not.  

 

 Members asked about the criteria for and monitoring of grant 
allocations, to ensure a good balance and if there was a correlation 
between those authorities yet to undertake a Corporate Peer 
Challenge (CPC) and those applying for grants as part of the 
productivity programme.   

 
Staffordshire County Council presentation  

 Members thanked Cllr Woodward and Wayne Mortiboys for their 
presentation and enquired about evidence that there was a greater 
utilisation of the ‘Spark’ centres by target groups and the cost 
implications.  

 
Decisions 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board:  

i. noted the contents of the report; and 
ii. agreed that more robust evaluation, monitoring and reporting 

mechanisms be implemented to ensure that the programme meets 
its objectives; 

iii. Cllr Woodward and Wayne Mortiboys be thanked for their 
presentation. 

 
Actions 
 

1. Specify individual project objectives and whether they have been 
met in future updates, through a clear reporting template. Alan 
Finch  

2. Share assessment criteria for digital grants programme to inform 
members about the process. Alan Finch  

3. Provide members with a digital version of the presentation. Jess 
Norman  

4. Analyse take up of support and cross-reference to take up of the 
CPC process. Alan Finch  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

4   Independent Evaluation of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
Programme: responding to the recommendations 
  

 

 Andy Bates (Principal Adviser) introduced the item which set out the 
findings of the independent evaluation of the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge programme, along with the initial response. Some 
recommendations were being considered for immediate implementation, 
whilst Members’ guidance was sought on a number of other 
recommendations outlined in the report. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members comments’ included:  
 

 Members of the Board discussed the report from Cardiff University 
and expressed disappointment that it had not gone further in 
identifying more tangible or quantifiable data evidencing the impact 
of the Corporate Peer Challenge. Members highlighted the 
importance of evidencing the impact as an integral part of 
continuing to strengthen the sector-led improvement offer. 

 

 Going forward, the Board suggested securing more systematic, 
structured and quantitative feedback from Leaders and Chief 
Executives from participating councils. 

 

 Whilst considering the recommendations in paragraph 7 of the 
report, members highlighted that a number of the 
recommendations already reflect current LGA practice.   

 

 The Board discussed the challenge of encouraging all councils to 
actively engage in peer challenges and highlighted the importance 
of a proactive approach so as to mitigate against any potential 
future Government intervention. In doing so, the value of 
opposition members in making the case for CPCs within their 
authorities was emphasised. 

 

 Members agreed the aim of the recommendation at 7.14, but 
concluded that publication of non-engaging councils would not 
necessarily deliver the desired outcome and risked being 
counterproductive. Members noted that details of non-participating 
councils were already shared with Lead Members and the political 
group offices to purse through political channels.  
 

 Members also suggested that meetings of the appropriate lead 
regional member peer and Principal Adviser with the Leader and 
Chief Executive might be a good way of overcoming any 
reluctance to take up the CPC offer, along with professional routes 
where necessary and appropriate. 
 

 Whilst the Board concurred with 7.19 in principle, members noted 
that where Member Peers were not from the ruling group, the 
expectation should be for them to seek to influence and encourage 
take up by their authority. 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board:  

i. noted the key findings from the independent evaluation of the LGA 
Corporate Peer Challenge Programme;  

ii. agreed the evaluation’s recommendations and LGA’s initial 
responses as set out in paragraph 7.1 to 7.13; 

iii. agreed that the recommendation to publish a list of councils that 
have not yet engaged with CPC (paragraph 7.14) not be adopted; 

iv. agreed recommendations and actions 7.17 – 7.19, subject to 
amendment to reflect differing expectations for Member Peers that 
were not from within the ruling group; and  

v. agreed that systematic and structured feedback following Peer 
Reviews be sought from elected members and officers within 
participating councils. 

 
Actions 
 
1. Continue to provide a confidential list of those authorities currently yet 

to undertake or commit to a CPC to Lead Members and Political 
Group Offices. Paul Clarke 

2. Implement systematic and structured post CPC feedback 
mechanisms with participating members and officers. Principle 
Advisers 

 

5   LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity 
  

 

 Nick Easton (Improvement Co-ordination Manager) introduced this item 
which provided an update on improvement activity undertaken by the 
other eight policy Boards since the last I&I Board meeting. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members raised the issue that following the presentation on integration by 
Dame Louise Casey (Director General, Casey Review Team) at the LGA 
Executive the previous week, the improvement team should consider how 
best to support improvement in this area. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board:  

i. noted the contents of the progress report on improvement activity 
undertaken by other LGA Boards; and  

ii. asked that officers report to Lead Members on proposals for 
supporting community cohesion improvement in the light of the 
Casey review on Integration. 

 
Action 
 
Consider appropriate improvement support tools to support councils with 
community cohesion and integration and report back to a future I&I Board 
Lead Members meeting in the first instance. Mark Norris 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

6   Confidential 
  

 

 The remainder of the items on the agenda were confidential, any press or 
public present were excluded from the meeting. 
 

 

7   Reputation campaign: Presentation 
  

 

 Hannah Berry (Head of Campaigns and Digital Communications) 
presented the item, which was followed by a confidential discussion. 
Members agreed a decision in line with their discussion. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 


